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Background

 Public opinion measured in Afghanistan since 2003 for
foreign media, foundations, government agencies — but is
virtually unknown in Canada

* New survey initiated by Environics in September 2007 as a
self-funded syndicated research project

 First public opinion research survey in Afghanistan
commissioned by a Canadian organization - and the first
ever by an independent research firm
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Why we did it

« Afghanistan mission is a significant and controversial issue
In Canada

e Canadians are divided and conflicted

 Limited sources of information on such conflicts in a distant
land — difficult to know who to believe

« Afghan public opinion introduces a new type of
Information that might constructively inform the debate

« Public opinion research was how Environics could make a
difference
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Topics Covered

Overall direction of the country

Confidence in Afghan government/institutions

International presence/ISAF

Canadian mission in Afghanistan

Taliban

Future of the international mission
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Study sponsors

The Munk Centre for International Studies

Centre for European, Russian and Eurasian Studies (U of T)

Canadian Broadcasting Corporation (primary media sponsor)

The Globe and Mall

La Presse

Advisor: Gordon Smith (Director of Global Studies, U Victoria)
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Afghan Centre for Social and Opinion Research
(ACSOR)

« Our research partner for conducting the survey in Afghanistan
« Subsidiary of D3 Systems (U.S. based)
» Established research capabillity in Afghanistan in 2003

e Clients include:
« ABC News

» British Broadcasting Corporation
* The Asia Foundation
« U.S. State Department

* UN Industrial Development Organization
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Survey Sample

 All 34 provinces — divided into 7 regions

« Urban and rural — defined by
Sheharwali (municipal administration)
boundaries

« Equal number of men and women
Included in sample

« Multi-stage random sampling — by
district, settlement, household, and
adult within households

* Interviews conducted in Dari or Pashto
(two main languages)

ENVIRONICS
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Survey Fieldwork

Survey conducted September 17-24, 2007
Number of interviews: 1,578 (+/- 2.5%)
Kandahar 260 (+/- 6.0%)

Kabul 270  (+/- 5.9%)

178 Afghan interviewers — employed, trained and supervised
by ACSOR (most come from the region they interview in)

Men interviewed men, women interviewed women

Eight districts/settiements (out of 128) substituted due to
conflict or security situations

Final response rate was 85 percent =

ENVIRONICS
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Education level

100
80
60 58
40
2 2
No Up to 6to8 9to 10 11to 12 Some  Graduated
schooling 5 years years years years college/  college/

university university
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Main occupation

Farmer (own/tenant)

Skilled worker

Informal sales/business
Farm labourer

Office worker/clerical
Domestic labourer/unskilled
Small business owner
Self-employed professional
Executive/managerial
Military/police

Other
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Ethnic group
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18 to 24 2510 34 3510 44 45 to 54 55+
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Research Findings
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Overall direction of the country today
2007
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Overall direction of the country today
2007 By region

100 B Right direction
| Wrong direction
80
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Kabul Central Western Hazarjat

(includes Kandahar)
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Overall direction of the country today

2005 — 2007
B Right direction
100
! Wrong direction
30 77
64
60 0O 51

44 42
40 28
21 22 24
20 11
(e .
March October August November June September
20051 20051 20062 20061 20072 20073
1 ABC news 2 The Asia Foundation 3 Environics
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Why country is moving In right direction
2007 Top 10 mentions

Disarmament/peace/end of war
Good security/safer

Reconstruction/rebuilding

Democracy/elections/
Constitution/good gov't

Schools now open for girls

Women have more freedom/can work
Freedom/free speech

Economic revival/more jobs
Refugees return

International assistance
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Why country is moving in wrong direction
2007 Top 10 mentions

Lack of security/don't feel safe

Bad economy
Lack of jobs
No progress

Corruption in government

Too many foreigners/
foreign troops cause problems

Too many Taliban
Poor education system

Danger to Islam

Bad government
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Status of women today compared to 2002
2007 By gender

Better Worse About
off off the same
I Total B Men B Women
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Personal situation today compared to 2002
2007

80 B National
! Kandahar
60
40
20
0]
Better Worse About
off off the same
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Personal situation since last year

2007
80 B National
M Kandahar
60
40
20
0]
Better Worse About
off off the same
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Overall opinion of Karzal government

2007
60
40
40
20
13
7 7
0 .
Very Somew hat Neutral Somew hat Very
positive positive negative negative
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Karzal government represents your Interests
2007 By ethnicity
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Confidence in Afghan Security Forces

2007

80

60
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Afghan National

B A lot of confidence

B Some confidence

62

1 Little/no confidence

Afghan National Local area
militia
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Confidence In local area militia
2007 By region

B A lot of/some confidence

100 ) .
| Little/no confidence
t]0]
60
40
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Central/ Eastern South South Western Northern Central/
Kabul Central Western Hazarjat
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Aware of Community Development Councils
2007 By region
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Contribution of Community Development Councils

2007
100 M National

- RENEGET
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40 31

21
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0
Helping Helping Helping Not helping
a great deal some a little at all
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Presence of foreign countries in Afghanistan
2007

100 B National

- ! Kandahar

Good thing Bad thing Equally good
for country for country and bad
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Presence of foreign countries in your local area
2007

100 B National
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Foreign countries fighting the Taliban

2007

100 M National
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Foreign countries helping with reconstruction
2007
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Foreign countries training the Afghan Army/Police
2007
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Foreign countries currently in Afghanistan

2007 Top mentions

YA 95 98
Germany 63 24
Great Britain 52 52
Canada 46 58
France 37 27

ltaly 32 AS

India 31 42

China AS) 23
Pakistan 24 20
lran 21 15
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Foreign countries fighting the Taliban

2007 First mention

YA
Germany
Great Britain
Netherlands
France
Canada
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Foreign countries helping with reconstruction

2007 First mention

Great Britain
Germany
Canada
France
Netherlands
Italy

India

USA

Other

Copyright © Environics Research Group 2007

39
27

0 Fr W W whr b

27

28

25
1

o N BN

g

ENVIRONICS



Foreign countries training the Afghan Army/Police

2007 First mention

Germany
Canada
India
France
Italy
China
Spain
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Foreign countries that stand out as doing a

good job of helping Afghanistan

2007 Top mentions

National Kandahar
WURYA 64 64
Germany 42 36
India 21 43
Canada 20 37
Great Britain 19 26
France 14 12

Italy 9 6

China 9 18
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Foreign countries that stand out as doing a

bad job of helping Afghanistan

2007 Top mentions

National Kandahar
Pakistan 64 67
lran 34 24
China 16 35
URYA 13 5
Great Britain 16 3
Canada 3 2
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Main purpose of Canadians in Kandahar

2007 Kandahar Province

Fight Taliban/others

Reconstruction

Support Karzai government

Train Afghan Army

Train Afghan Police

Other reason

dk/na
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Overall opinion of Canadians troops
2007 Kandahar Province

60
40
20 14
. 5
. ]
Very Somew hat Somew hat Very Neither/
positive positive negative negative don't know
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Reason for positive opinion of Canadians
2007 Kandahar Province

Establishing security _40
- E

§)

Reconstruction of clinics/schools

Training Army/Police I6
Removing Taliban I3

Helping people I3

Helping to remove 1
poppy cultivation

dk/na 10

g

. N ENVIRONICS
Copyright © Environics Research Group 2007



Reason for negative opinion of Canadians

2007 Kandahar Province

%

Killing innocent people 45

Search houses without permission 24
They are infidels 10

Don’t know/no answer 20

Caution: Small subsample (n=49)
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Canadians vs. other countries
In helping Afghans
2007 Kandahar Province

60
40
20
12
0 -
Canadians Canadians No
doing doing difference
better job worse job
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Direct experience with Canadians
2007 Kandahar Province

100
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60

40

20 13

N
Yes No/
don't know
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Progress In fighting the Taliban

2007
80 B National
W Kandahar
60
40
27
20
20 . 16 413
: Hm
A lot of Some Little No progress

progress progress progress at all
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Progress In reconstruction assistance

2007
80 B National
] Kandahar
60
42
40 36 38
23 23
20
8 3
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A lot of Some Little No progress
progress progress progress at all
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Progress In training Afghan Army/Police
2007

80 Bl National
"l Kandahar
60
40
20 19 17
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progress progress progress at all
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Likely outcome of current conflict

2007
100 B National

80 M Kandahar

60

40

20 19 16

0
Afghan gov't will Taliban will prevail Too early
defeat Taliban once foreign troops to say/
with foreign leave don't know
assistance
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How much longer should foreign troops remain?
2007

60 B National

W Kandahar

Leave Stay 1 Stay 2 Stay 3-5 However long
right away more year more years more years it takes to
defeat Taliban
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How much longer should foreign troops remain?
2007 By how much it matters

B Matters a great deal

100 ] Matters not so much

84
66 68

Leave Stay 1 Stay 2 Stay 3-5 However long
right away more year more years more years it takes to
defeat Taliban
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Opinion of the Taliban

2007
60
40
20
12
. I -
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positive positive negative negative don't know
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Opinion of the Taliban
2007 By ethnicity

B Positive

& Negative
84 82
67

100

80

60

40

20

Pashtun Tajik Uzbek Hazara Other
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Perception of Taliban support among population
2007

100 B National

- M Kandahar

Supported by Supported by Supported by Other/
few Afghans some Afghans most Afghans don't know
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Taliban united or divided?

2007
100 B National

80 M Kandahar

60

40

29
20 14
0]

Divided into factions A united Neither/other/
that do not agree on political force don't know

Important issues
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Opinion of insurgent tactics

2007
100
t]0]
60
40
20
3 3
O I
Justified all
of the time
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Tactics justified all or some of the time
2007 By ethnicity

100 B Kidnapping
80 ™ Suicide bombing
60
40
20| g 22 T
. 6/ 3 2 4
0 Pashtun Tajik Uzbek Hazara Other
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Negotiations between Karzai gov't and Taliban
2007

60
40 38
20
9 ) 8
) N
Strongly Somew hat Somew hat Strongly Depends/
support support oppose oppose don't know
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Coalition government—power sharing with Taliban
2007

60
40
29
19
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Strongly Somew hat Somew hat Strongly Depends/
support support oppose oppose don't know
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Support negotiations/coalition with Taliban
2007 By ethnicity

B Negotiations

100 ..
36 ! Coalition

77 S

80
59

60

40

20

Pashtun Tajik Uzbek Hazara Other
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Opinion of al Qaeda

2007

100
80
60

40
0 19
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Positive Negative Neither/
Islamic force Islamic force other
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Views of lrag*

2005 — 2007
100 | November 2005

B March 2007

80
B August 2007

60

40 35

22
i -
0]

Iraq current condition:
going well

* ABC News/BBC/NHK Polls
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Views of U.S. presence in Irag*

2004 — 2007
| February 2004
| November 2005
100 B March 2007
M August 2007
80
63
60 50 52 47
s0| 32 35
26
20 17
0 NA NA
MVYESIRVES Coalition forces Attacks on U.S.
wrong should leave now forces acceptable

* ABC News/BBC/NHK Polls
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Canada’s military mission in Afghanistan™®
2002 — 2007

2002

2004

March 2006

June 2006

October 2006

June 2007

October 2007

so [ S

2o IS D
s
oo S

I Somewhat approve
 aNEECEE L
- NS m oy dsapove

* Environics’ FOCUS CANADA
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Strongly disapprove of Afghanistan mission
June — October 2007

36 34 Rl
25
B.C. Prairies Ontario
I June2007 [ October 2007
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Quebec

41

29
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31

English

49

French

49

44

58

Other
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Objective of Canada’s mission in Afghanistan
June — Oct 2007 Top mentions

|

Restore peace

43
Help create democracy %
Humanitarian assistance
%
Defeat Taliban/warlords %
Support U.S. troops/U.S. foreign policy !i
Support new government %
Rebuild/stabilize country %
B June 2007
War on terror/defeat terrorism
6 . October 2007
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Likelihood that Afghanistan mission will succeed
2006 — 2007

June 2006 10 34 31 19 5

June 2007 8 25 33 29 4

Oct. 2007 8 24 37 25 4
~ Very likely B Notverylikely |Jj dk/na

| Somewhat likely  [Jj Not at all likely
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How much longer should Canada remain in

Afghanistan?
2007 By strength of opinion

31

= B
14 15 21

17
June Oct. June Oct. June Oct.
07 07 07 07 07 07

Stay Bring troops Return

past 2009 home before 2009

in 2009
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. Not upset if other action taken

D Upset if other action taken
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Support for a negotiated settlement between
the Afghan government and Taliban

October 2007

The only way to resolve the conflict on Afghanistan
Is through a negotiated settlement between

51

the Afghan government and the Taliban forces

The Taliban is a terrorist group and
negotiating with them is out of the question

43

dk/na F
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Desired timeline for Afghanistan mission

2006 - 2007

Stay past 2009

Stay until 2009
then return home

Return before 2009

Depends/dk/na

Copyright © Environics Research Group 2007
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Support for a negotiated settlement between
the Afghan government and Taliban

October 2007
Education Age
50 I i
Total Lessthan  University 181029 30 plus

high school ~ grads

Community size Satisfaction with federal government
i
Less than 1 M plus Satisfied Dissatisfied

5K é
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Impact of Afghan Survey
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Media coverage

« National “front page” media story (October 18-19)

* Quoted in Parliament and by party leaders (October 19)
« Covered on Afghan TV (October 22)

« Story was as much about “novelty” of a survey in
Afghanistan, as about what it found

g
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Survey Impact

« Survey results evoked strong response in Canada
« Mission supporters see as vindication

« Mission opponents questioned methodology

« Post-coverage survey shows impact on Canadian public:*
« 23% of Canadians heard about the poll
» Most likely to recall positive aspects of the findings

* 57% believe the results accurately reflect Afghan public opinion (vs.
29% who do not)

« 22% say now more supportive of the mission vs. 14% now less so

* Environics survey of 1,559 Canadians (Oct. 19-24, 2007)
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wwWwW.ENVIRONCSresearch.com



